
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) A protocol for a randomised clinical trial of the effect of providing 
feedback on inhaler technique and adherence from an electronic 
device in poorly controlled severe asthma patients. 

AUTHORS Sulaiman, Imran; MacHale, Elaine; Holmes, Martin; Hughes, Cian; 
D'Arcy, Shona; Taylor, Terence; Rapčan, Viliam; Doyle, Frank; 
Bhreathnach, Aoife; Seheult, Jansen; Murphy, Desmond; Hunt, 
Eoin; Lane, Stephen; Sahadevan, Abhilash; Crispino, Gloria; Diette, 
Gregory; Killane, Isabelle; Reilly, Richard; Costello, Richard 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Janine Pilcher on behalf of Prof Richard Beasley 
Medical Research Institute of New Zealand (MRINZ), New Zealand. 
 
The MRINZ has previously received funding from Nexus6. 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS An interesting study investigating novel technology, the reliability of 
which has been investigated by the group previously. Many of the 
comments below are to ask for further detail about the study, which I 
would recommend for acceptance with minor revisions.  
 
ABSTRACT:  
Clearly outlines the rationale and purpose of the study. It would be 
useful to state “10% difference (0.8) power IN ADHERENCE 
between the groups…” in the last sentence.  
 
INTRODUCTION:  
It could be useful to outline the previous validation work for the INCA 
here. I was uncertain from the text whether only the non- active 
group or both were given strategies to improve adherence with 
technique errors corrected using checklists (line 6-7 page 6).  
 
METHODS:  
It could be useful to provide the number of participants under the 
‘Participants’ heading. On the clintrial.gov registration there is an 
age limit- this could be included under inclusion/exclusion criteria on 
page 8. I am uncertain the trial registry number is correct 
(NCT01529697)- as the inclusion/exclusion criteria and sample size 
do not match up with this manuscript- the criteria have been copied 
in below:  
Inclusion Criteria:  
- Patients prescribed inhaled salmeterol/fluticasone  
Exclusion Criteria:  
- Smokers  
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- Allergy to salmeterol/fluticasone  
 
Table 1 mentions an adapted Ventolin inhaler? Does this mean the 
Ventolin inhalers also have a monitor? If so, the number of 
actuations could be a very interesting outcome as a marker of 
asthma control.  
 
Table 1 legend- minor typo “devise” instead of “device”.  
 
I assume that other aspects of patient care (e.g. tiotropium/low dose 
ICS for patients on step 5) would also be continued. It could be 
useful to state this at line 31 on page 10.  
 
Further down in the methods it is mentioned that participants in both 
groups were told that the monitors would provide information on 
when the inhaler was used. This is useful to know, as presumably if 
the group without feedback at study visits didn’t know their 
information was being monitored this could influence their behaviour 
compared with the active group. I assume this took place at visit 1. It 
would be useful to mention that this was explained to the participant 
at that visit, perhaps in the paragraph starting line 46 on page 10.  
 
It could be useful for the reader to have ‘exacerbations’ at line 26 
defined.  
 
I was uncertain as to whether both groups would get the identical 
structured consultation as at the first meeting at weeks Four, 8 and 
12 and the active group ALSO got educated regarding the INCA 
device data, or whether the active group got the education regarding 
the INCA device data INSTEAD of the structured consultation.  
 
I was interested in how the data is uploaded and the timing of it. Is 
this something that happens at a study visit, and if so does this 
mean that the blinded investigators need to assess data prior to the 
patient receiving feedback? Or does the nurse assess the data 
themselves and then provide feedback based on their assessment. 
In addition, is the study nurse able to see and give feedback on 
PEFR values in both groups?  
 
The primary outcome is based on adherence. Is there any capacity 
in the analysis plan for patients who are identified as over using their 
inhaler, which may impact on the overall results? For example, if a 
patient incorrectly started using their diskus inhaler prn. The criteria 
for adherence are well explained in the clinicaltrials.gov registration- 
it may be useful to include the wording in the manuscript.  
 
It would be interesting to see each of the parameters in the global 
clinical outcome separately as well as combined.  
 
With regards to the outcome regarding the numbers in each of the 
groups who proceed in the next 6 months to further therapy- does 
this imply that the authors are interested in seeing if compliance is 
continued over that time and has an effect on this outcome It would 
be interesting to read about the rationale for this outcome.  
 
I was unsure how full adherence at the end of the study is defined 
(e.g. is it adherence over the last week of the study?).  
 
On line 24, page 15 the authors refer to adherence as being 
measured by a dose counter- however I wonder if they mean 
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adherence as measured by the INCA device? Are the authors 
planning on using any other techniques to assess the accuracy of 
their devices? E.g. Comparison to inhaler counters or weighing 
returned cannisters?  
 
It might be worth restating under randomisation and allocation 
(starting line 3 on page 16) that the single blind element is from the 
investigator assessing the audio data.  
 
I was uncertain about stratification by ‘new vs old use’ of the Diskus- 
does this mean whether the patient is new to using the Diskus (i.e. 
changed inhaler) or has used it previously?  
 
DISCUSSION  
Potential for increased adherence was well covered by the authors. 
Factors that they may wish to consider elaborating on are how the 
benefits of specific factors that would increase compliance (such as 
regular visits, PEFR measurement etc) outweigh the disadvantages.  
 
It would be good to have some discussion around the safety and 
ethical aspects of this study. In particular, patients need to be 
classified as ‘uncontrolled’ or ‘partially controlled’ to be eligible to 
take part, however are managed on the same ICS/LABA dose for 
the next 3 months (rather than any step up). In addition, some 
patients will be changing their prescription on study entry, which may 
have an impact on asthma control. It could be useful to specifically 
discuss these aspects, the ethics committee review and how they 
are managed. It could be useful to include any safety withdrawal 
criteria in the methods.  
 
 
Diagrams:  
 
On the diagram on page 23 it states patient and nurse unaware of 
data from the monitor in the standard care group- it would be useful 
to include this in the methods. 

 

REVIEWER Job FM van Boven 
University of Groningen, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I find this a very interesting study (protocol). This study will assess a 
radically new approach of providing feedback on medication 
adherence in asthma patients by the use of innovative technology. 
Adherence is a crucial component of asthma medication 
effectiveness, however most of the current measures to assess 
adherence lack accuracy, thereby hampering personalized 
interventions. I think there is an urgent need to tailor and optimize 
current adherence measurement in respiratory medicine. Having 
said that, I have some minor comments that should be addressed.  
Abstract  
P.4 L.56: “..show a 10% difference..”. Difference in what outcome? 
Please specify.  
Introduction  
P.5. L.43: “We hypothesized…asthma”. This is the hypothesis, but I 
think the objective of the study could be more clearly stated.  
P.5.L.32 “..asthma: Most of these issues have recently been 
discussed in the npj Prim Care Respir Med (Towards tailored and 
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targeted adherence assessment to optimize asthma management). I 
think this reference would be appropriate to add here.  
Methods  
P.7 L.11: First time the abbreviation RCSI is used. Please spell out 
the first time.  
P.7.L.20 : GlaxoSmithKline (Kline instead of Kleine).  
P.7.L.34: Please specify in what geographical region these hospitals 
are based.  
P.7. L.44: I assume this should be “minimal 10% reversibility”? 
Same for the 15% peak flow.  
P.8. L.7 Asthma Management Guidelines: Is here referred to the 
Irish or to the GINA guidelines?  
P.9 (Table 1): Should ACT be added here as well? Please provide 
the meaning of the abbreviations (AQLQ, ACT, PEFR) below the 
Table.  
P.10 L.10 Devise=Device  
P.10.L.31 First time LABA is used. Please spell out the first time.  
P.10. L.42: What about pMDI users or users of 
formoterol/beclomethasone? Are they changed as well or excluded?  
P.10.L.47 (..are recorded): How are these recorded? By self-report 
or are those extracted from medical records? Please specify. What 
about exacerbations treated in Emergency departments or (other) 
hospitals? I think these should be recorded as well.  
P.10 L.52/53: LAMA and PEFR (first time these abbreviations are 
being used).  
P.11 L.32: From reading Appendix 2, I noticed that there is quite a 
high frequency of visits, not only in the interventions group but also 
in the control group. I am wondering if this resembles “usual care”. It 
could be that the control group is too closely monitored what will 
affect their adherence. This may lead to only minor differences 
between intervention and control group. In real-life use, the usual 
care group may be showing much lower adherence. I think this 
should be addressed in the Discussion.  
P.11.L.58 Very clear video, however the audio volume in the first 
part of the video seems a bit low (at least on my computer). From 
3.37 minutes this is much better.  
P.13. L.4: “between raters and between raters” . Do the authors 
mean, “within raters” the second time?  
P.13.L.26: “used correctly”. Is this a binary parameter (good-poor) of 
a continuous (e.g. based on number of correct steps?). Please 
specify.  
P.13. L.27: “at the end”. Please specify that this is at the last visit. I 
only found this further on in the manuscript.  
P.13. L36. What about unscheduled healthcare visits 
(hospitalizations, ED visits, etc)? These might be interesting for the 
cost-effectiveness of this intervention.  
P.14. (Table 2): 2nd line, 4th column: “Yes or No”. Also, please spell 
out “AUC” (below table).  
P.16. L.14: “aware that data on adherence is collected”. Do the 
authors believe that this will already intrinsically influence 
adherence? This should be discussed.  
P.16.L.27. Student´s t tests are used to compare means, not 
proportions. To compare proportions, Chi square tests are more 
appropriate. Please change ´proportions´ to ´means´  
Discussion  
P.18 L.30: As mentioned in an earlier comment: On the other hand, 
also the control group is closely monitored, so I would expect that 
relative effects may actually be lower compared to a real life usual 
care group.  
P.18.L.45: If proven effective, I believe the performance of a cost-
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effectiveness study would be an interesting next step. Especially 
regarding the potential costs of this new technology. This could be 
discussed. 

 

REVIEWER Iman Basheti 
Applied Science University, Amman, Jordan 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review for the paper titled ‘A protocol for a randomised clinical trial 
of the effect of providing feedback on inhaler technique and 
adherence from an electronic device in poorly controlled severe 
asthma patients.  
 
Generally, the idea of the study is very interesting. The study idea is 
useful for the inhaler technique and asthma management literature. 
The paper requires substantial revisions and grammatical revision. 
The introduction section is not conclusive. Generally the manuscript 
requires substantial revisions. For example :  
Introduction: First paragraph is missing a reference.  
The introduction section contains parts that should be included in the 
methods section.  
Methods section is missing a lot of needed information. For example 
who trained the nurses, and how. How was the inter - ratter 
variability assessed.  
 
When was the clinician diagnosis of asthma made, during the study 
or prior to study recruitment. Clarify  
Table 1 has unexplained abbreviations …should be written out. Also 
the table is not clear  
“ The dose of inhaled corticosteroid and LABA is not changed.’ Is 
this results or part of study procedure? What happened if change 
was needed for example?  
Regarding the comment: ‘The audio recording technology has not 
yet been established for the turbohaler, hence, for those participants 
who are currently prescribed formoterol/budesonide their therapy is 
changed to an equivalent dose of salmeter ol/fluticasone delivered 
via a diskus device”.  
Change of therapy for Turbuhaler users was done during the study, 
ie after recruitment. If so, this would affect the results. Patients had 
to be stable on their treatment for sometime prior to study conduct.  
 
Reference for the Asthma Quality of Life Questionnaire (AQLQ) 
used.  
Unclear- ‘Due to an omission in the original protocol the ACT has not 
been recorded on the first 60 participant’  
 
Many Parts in the methods needs clarifications, eg ‘Non-critical 
errors such as not holding the device level were not recorded’  
 
The secondary outcome ‘The numbers in each of the groups who 
proceed in the next 6 months to further therapy, in particular 
omalizumab, after they finish the study will be compared’ is very 
confusing emerging at this stage of the paper  
 
How is the study single blinded if ‘ the nurse may deliver either 
intervention and is not blinded to the allocation. The participants are 
aware which group they are allocated to and aware that data on 
adherence is be ing collected for analysis.’  
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Analysis tests need to be reviewed : ‘Student’s t test will be used to 
compare differences in proportions between the group’  
 
Discussion: Facts are missing supportive references such as ‘It is 
expected that over the study period some patients will become fully 
controlled.’ 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name Dr Janine Pilcher on behalf of Prof Richard Beasley  

 

-Dear Dr Pilcher, thank you very much for your extremely helpful comments and suggestions.  

 

ABSTRACT:  

Clearly outlines the rationale and purpose of the study. It would be useful to state “10% difference 

(0.8) power IN ADHERENCE between the groups…” in the last sentence.  

-This has been corrected.  

 

INTRODUCTION:  

It could be useful to outline the previous validation work for the INCA here. I was uncertain from the 

text whether only the non- active group or both were given strategies to improve adherence with 

technique errors corrected using checklists (line 6-7 page 6).  

-Thank you for this advice. Both groups get adherence training; however the control group get 

education driven by checklists and the active group get education driven purely by the INCATM  

 

METHODS:  

It could be useful to provide the number of participants under the ‘Participants’ heading. On the 

clintrial.gov registration there is an age limit- this could be included under inclusion/exclusion criteria 

on page 8. I am uncertain the trial registry number is correct (NCT01529697)- as the 

inclusion/exclusion criteria and sample size do not match up with this manuscript- the criteria have 

been copied in below:  

 

-I have made the editions suggested.  

 

Table 1 mentions an adapted Ventolin inhaler? Does this mean the Ventolin inhalers also have a 

monitor? If so, the number of actuations could be a very interesting outcome as a marker of asthma 

control.  

-This was our initial plan; however we have not been able to provide adapted Ventolin inhalers for all 

subjects. I have therefore removed it from the table.  

 

Table 1 legend- minor typo “devise” instead of “device”.  

-This has been corrected  

 

I assume that other aspects of patient care (e.g. tiotropium/low dose ICS for patients on step 5) would 

also be continued. It could be useful to state this at line 31 on page 10.  

Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

 

Further down in the methods it is mentioned that participants in both groups were told that the 

monitors would provide information on when the inhaler was used. This is useful to know, as 

presumably if the group without feedback at study visits didn’t know their information was being 
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monitored this could influence their behaviour compared with the active group. I assume this took 

place at visit 1. It would be useful to mention that this was explained to the participant at that visit, 

perhaps in the paragraph starting line 46 on page 10.  

-Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

 

It could be useful for the reader to have ‘exacerbations’ at line 26 defined.  

-I have added a definition for exacerbations to the text.  

 

I was uncertain as to whether both groups would get the identical structured consultation as at the first 

meeting at weeks Four, 8 and 12 and the active group ALSO got educated regarding the INCA device 

data, or whether the active group got the education regarding the INCA device data INSTEAD of the 

structured consultation.  

-Both groups get a structured consultation, however the active arm will also get a consultation and 

education directed from information acquired from the INCATM device.  

 

I was interested in how the data is uploaded and the timing of it. Is this something that happens at a 

study visit, and if so does this mean that the blinded investigators need to assess data prior to the 

patient receiving feedback? Or does the nurse assess the data themselves and then provide 

feedback based on their assessment. In addition, is the study nurse able to see and give feedback on 

PEFR values in both groups?  

-Data is uploaded at a study visit for patients that are in the active arm. So for an active patient the 

investigator will be able to review the INCA adherence during the visit and provide feedback then and 

there. The audio data during a visit is analysed by an automated algorithm that reviews the audio for 

critical inhaler errors. The nurse is able to give feedback on longitudinal PEFR data only in the active 

arm.  

 

The primary outcome is based on adherence. Is there any capacity in the analysis plan for patients 

who are identified as over using their inhaler, which may impact on the overall results? For example, if 

a patient incorrectly started using their diskus inhaler prn. The criteria for adherence are well 

explained in the clinicaltrials.gov registration- it may be useful to include the wording in the 

manuscript.  

-Yes overdosing is calculated and will be discussed in the final manuscript. Thank you for this 

comment and editions have been made.  

 

It would be interesting to see each of the parameters in the global clinical outcome separately as well 

as combined.  

-We will be looking at all parameters  

 

With regards to the outcome regarding the numbers in each of the groups who proceed in the next 6 

months to further therapy- does this imply that the authors are interested in seeing if compliance is 

continued over that time and has an effect on this outcome It would be interesting to read about the 

rationale for this outcome.  

-No, this was to be a review of patients 6 months further, just to compare what proportion of active 

and control patients at 6 months ended up on omalizumab therapy. However we are not able to do 

this currently and I have removed it from the protocol.  

 

I was unsure how full adherence at the end of the study is defined (e.g. is it adherence over the last 

week of the study?).  

-It is adherence measured for the last month of the study.  

 

On line 24, page 15 the authors refer to adherence as being measured by a dose counter- however I 

wonder if they mean adherence as measured by the INCA device? Are the authors planning on using 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-009350 on 4 January 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


any other techniques to assess the accuracy of their devices? E.g. Comparison to inhaler counters or 

weighing returned cannisters?  

-No we did mean adherence measured by dose counter. We will compare the dose counter measure 

of adherence to our calculation of adherence based on INCATM data.  

 

It might be worth restating under randomisation and allocation (starting line 3 on page 16) that the 

single blind element is from the investigator assessing the audio data.  

-Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

 

I was uncertain about stratification by ‘new vs old use’ of the Diskus- does this mean whether the 

patient is new to using the Diskus (i.e. changed inhaler) or has used it previously?  

-This refers to if the patient has never or ever used a Diskus inhaler device.  

 

DISCUSSION  

Potential for increased adherence was well covered by the authors. Factors that they may wish to 

consider elaborating on are how the benefits of specific factors that would increase compliance (such 

as regular visits, PEFR measurement etc) outweigh the disadvantages.  

-Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

 

It would be good to have some discussion around the safety and ethical aspects of this study. In 

particular, patients need to be classified as ‘uncontrolled’ or ‘partially controlled’ to be eligible to take 

part, however are managed on the same ICS/LABA dose for the next 3 months (rather than any step 

up). In addition, some patients will be changing their prescription on study entry, which may have an 

impact on asthma control. It could be useful to specifically discuss these aspects, the ethics 

committee review and how they are managed. It could be useful to include any safety withdrawal 

criteria in the methods.  

-Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

 

Diagrams:  

 

On the diagram on page 23 it states patient and nurse unaware of data from the monitor in the 

standard care group- it would be useful to include this in the methods.  

-Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name Job FM van Boven  

 

-Dear Mr Van Boven, thank you very much for your extremely helpful comments and suggestions.  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

Abstract  

P.4 L.56: “..show a 10% difference..”. Difference in what outcome? Please specify. -Difference in 

adherence  

Introduction  

P.5. L.43: “We hypothesized…asthma”. This is the hypothesis, but I think the objective of the study 

could be more clearly stated. -Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

P.5.L.32 “..asthma: Most of these issues have recently been discussed in the npj Prim Care Respir 

Med (Towards tailored and targeted adherence assessment to optimize asthma management). I think 

this reference would be appropriate to add here. Thank you for this comment and editions have been 

made. - This great reference has been added to the manuscript  

Methods  

P.7 L.11: First time the abbreviation RCSI is used. Please spell out the first time. - Thank you for this 
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comment and editions have been made.  

P.7.L.20 : GlaxoSmithKline (Kline instead of Kleine). - Thank you for this comment and editions have 

been made.  

P.7.L.34: Please specify in what geographical region these hospitals are based. Thank you for this 

comment and editions have been made.  

P.7. L.44: I assume this should be “minimal 10% reversibility”? Same for the 15% peak flow. -Thank 

you for this comment and editions have been made.  

P.8. L.7 Asthma Management Guidelines: Is here referred to the Irish or to the GINA guidelines?  

P.9 (Table 1): Should ACT be added here as well? Please provide the meaning of the abbreviations 

(AQLQ, ACT, PEFR) below the Table. -Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

P.10 L.10 Devise=Device -Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

P.10.L.31 First time LABA is used. Please spell out the first time. -Thank you for this comment and 

editions have been made.  

P.10. L.42: What about pMDI users or users of formoterol/beclomethasone? Are they changed as well 

or excluded? -Yes pMDI users are also changed to diskus inhaler if it is felt appropriate by the 

attending physician.  

P.10.L.47 (..are recorded): How are these recorded? -By self-report or are those extracted from 

medical records? Please specify. What about exacerbations treated in Emergency departments or 

(other) hospitals? I think these should be recorded as well. This information is self-reported by the 

participant. We are also collecting information on ED visits in other hospitals. (self-reported)  

P.10 L.52/53: LAMA and PEFR (first time these abbreviations are being used). -Thank you for this 

comment and editions have been made.  

P.11 L.32: From reading Appendix 2, I noticed that there is quite a high frequency of visits, not only in 

the interventions group but also in the control group. I am wondering if this resembles “usual care”. It 

could be that the control group is too closely monitored what will affect their adherence. This may lead 

to only minor differences between intervention and control group. In real-life use, the usual care group 

may be showing much lower adherence. I think this should be addressed in the Discussion. -Thank 

you for this comment and editions have been made to the discussion section.  

P.11.L.58 Very clear video, however the audio volume in the first part of the video seems a bit low (at 

least on my computer). From 3.37 minutes this is much better. -I am sorry to hear this, I have tested it 

on a few computers and it seems to be ok. If this is a persistent issue please let me know.  

P.13. L.4: “between raters and between raters” . Do the authors mean, “within raters” the second 

time? -Actually I meant within raters the first time, thank you for this comment.  

P.13.L.26: “used correctly”. Is this a binary parameter (good-poor) of a continuous (e.g. based on 

number of correct steps?). Please specify. -This Is binary, as in whether the patient made a critical 

error or not.  

P.13. L.27: “at the end”. Please specify that this is at the last visit. I only found this further on in the 

manuscript. -Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

P.13. L36. What about unscheduled healthcare visits (hospitalizations, ED visits, etc)? These might 

be interesting for the cost-effectiveness of this intervention. -We are collecting this information but feel 

this study is too short to really look at cost effectiveness. See response below.  

P.14. (Table 2): 2nd line, 4th column: “Yes or No”. Also, please spell out “AUC” (below table). -Thank 

you for this comment and editions have been made.  

P.16. L.14: “aware that data on adherence is collected”. Do the authors believe that this will already 

intrinsically influence adherence? This should be discussed. -Thank you for this comment and 

editions have been made to the discussion section.  

P.16.L.27. Student´s t tests are used to compare means, not proportions. To compare proportions, 

Chi square tests are more appropriate. Please change ´proportions´ to ´means´ -This is correct and I 

have made the editions suggested.  

Discussion  

P.18 L.30: As mentioned in an earlier comment: On the other hand, also the control group is closely 

monitored, so I would expect that relative effects may actually be lower compared to a real life usual 
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care group. -Thank you for this comment and editions have been made to the discussion section.  

P.18.L.45: If proven effective, I believe the performance of a cost-effectiveness study would be an 

interesting next step. Especially regarding the potential costs of this new technology. This could be 

discussed. -Thank you very much for this insightful comment, unfortunately this study is too short to 

look at cost effectiveness but we plan on doing this in future studies.  

 

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name Iman Basheti  

 

Dear Mr Basheti, thank you very much for your extremely helpful comments and suggestions.  

 

Generally, the idea of the study is very interesting. The study idea is useful for the inhaler technique 

and asthma management literature. The paper requires substantial revisions and grammatical 

revision. The introduction section is not conclusive. Generally the manuscript requires substantial 

revisions. For example :  

Introduction: First paragraph is missing a reference. - Thank you for this comment and editions have 

been made.  

The introduction section contains parts that should be included in the methods section. -Thank you for 

this comment and editions have been made.  

Methods section is missing a lot of needed information. For example who trained the nurses, and 

how. How was the inter - ratter variability assessed.  

-The lead clinical nurse was educated by the principal investigator and a respiratory nurse specialist. 

All other nurses were educated by our lead clinical nurse in a teach to goal method with 

demonstration. (a training manual can be provided if required). In regards to inter-rater diagreements, 

a third rater provides the final opinion on the sound file. Inter rater variability will be assessed by 

looking at the kappa score and percent observed agreement.  

 

When was the clinician diagnosis of asthma made, during the study or prior to study recruitment. 

Clarify  

-Physician diagnosis of asthma is made prior to study recruitment.  

 

Table 1 has unexplained abbreviations …should be written out. Also the table is not clear T-hank you 

for this comment and editions have been made.  

 

“ The dose of inhaled corticosteroid and LABA is not changed.’ Is this results or part of study 

procedure? What happened if change was needed for example?  

-Thank you for this comment, I have explained this further in the manuscript. For the purpose of this 

study, which is too look at improving adherence to current asthma treatment, we did not change the 

dose of ICS/LABA during the study. Idea being, if we can improve adherence to current therapy there 

would be no need to increase treatment.  

 

Regarding the comment: ‘The audio recording technology has not yet been established for the 

turbohaler, hence, for those participants who are currently prescribed formoterol/budesonide their 

therapy is changed to an equivalent dose of salmeter ol/fluticasone delivered via a diskus device”.  

Change of therapy for Turbuhaler users was done during the study, ie after recruitment. If so, this 

would affect the results. Patients had to be stable on their treatment for sometime prior to study 

conduct. -Thank you for this comment, it was been highlighted by the previous reviewer and editions 

have been made to the text.  

 

Reference for the Asthma Quality of Life Questionnaire (AQLQ) used. -Thank you for this comment 

and editions have been made.  
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Unclear- ‘Due to an omission in the original protocol the ACT has not been recorded on the first 60 

participant’ -Unfortunately when we first began recruiting for this study ACT was not a questionnaire 

we included. We have subsequently added it to our protocol, therefore a small proportion of our 

patients will no have ACT data.  

 

Many Parts in the methods needs clarifications, eg ‘Non-critical errors such as not holding the device 

level were not recorded’ -Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

 

The secondary outcome ‘The numbers in each of the groups who proceed in the next 6 months to 

further therapy, in particular omalizumab, after they finish the study will be compared’ is very 

confusing emerging at this stage of the paper -This is a valid comment, thank you. This was to be a 

review of patients 6 months further, just to compare what proportion of active and control patients at 6 

months ended up on omalizumab therapy. However we are not able to do this currently and I have 

removed it from the protocol.  

 

How is the study single blinded if ‘ the nurse may deliver either intervention and is not blinded to the 

allocation. The participants are aware which group they are allocated to and aware that data on 

adherence is be ing collected for analysis.’ -Patients in the control arm of this study are blinded to any 

information on their adherence collected by the INCATM device.  

 

Analysis tests need to be reviewed : ‘Student’s t test will be used to compare differences in 

proportions between the group’ -Thank you for this comment and editions have been made.  

 

Discussion: Facts are missing supportive references such as ‘It is expected that over the study period 

some patients will become fully controlled.’ -Thank you for this comment, the discussion section has 

been modified according to previous reviewers comments too. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER J Pilcher on behalf of R Beasley 
Medical Research Institute of New Zealand 
 
Previous and current work with Adherium (previously called 
Nexus6). 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The only comment I would make is that there are minor 
discrepancies between the trial registry and paper (e.g. sample size 
and outcomes), which could be useful to clarify at this stage.  

 

REVIEWER Job van Boven 
University of Groningen, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This remains an interesting study and the protocol has improved 
substantially, but still some issues have to be addressed before it 
can be accepted. In particular, a critical assessment of the sample 
size (and some remaining typos and grammatical errors) is 
necessary.  
 
Abstract  
P.2.L.51 The number of patients that is mentioned in the abstract 
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(220) differs from the number that is mentioned in the paper (210). 
Assuming 10% loss to follow-up, 220 (as mentioned here) should 
indeed be the correct one.  
 
Introduction  
P.3. L.34 Reference 6 seems to be misspelled (in the reference 
section), please check again authors’ names and study title.  
P.4. L.3 The objective could be improved by stating “current best 
practice”.  
 
Methods  
Some typos in the first part  
P.5. L.22: Add a comma between lung function and adherence  
P.5.L.34 (Sponsorship): Royal College of Surgeons  
P.6. L.5 (Setting): Principal investigator  
P.6.L.15: Participants: This should be 220, as 10% of 200 is 20. In 
the abstract, the correct number is provided.  
P.8. L.7: Table 1 (footnotes): Questionnaire  
P.8. L.37: Beclomethasone  
P.11. L.30: Any disagreements WERE reviewed  
P.14. L.44 (Sample size calculation): Please change to 220 patients  
 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Dear Job van Boven (reviewer 2)  

 

Thank you kindly for you comments and suggested editions. In response to your comments:  

1. The correct sample size is 220 and this has been corrected  

2. I apologise for the mis-spelling of reference 6, this has been corrected.  

3. I have added "current best practice" to the objective statement  

4. Typos in the methods section have been corrected  

 

Again thank you for your comments and suggestions.  

 

Dear J Pilcher (Reviewer 1)  

 

Thank you for your comments and suggestions. I have made editions to the to remove any 

discrepancies between the trial registry and the paper 
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